
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2021 

Venue: 
 

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 

Time: 6.30 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE CHANGE IN COMMENCEMENT TIME OF THE MEETING. 

 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26TH January 2021.   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 (Pages 3 - 71) 
 
 Appendices are attached.   

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Report and Appendix 1 published on 15th February 2021.   
 
 

  



 

6. Capital Strategy 2021/22  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Adrian Duggan (Chair), Tim Dant (Vice-Chair), Roger Dennison, 

Joan Jackson, Debbie Jenkins, Mandy King, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, Jason Wood and 
Joanna Young 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Colin Hartley, Tricia Heath, 

Cary Matthews, Stewart Scothern and Alistair Sinclair 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 8th February 2021.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Treasury Management & Capital Strategies 2021/22 

16 February 2021 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To present to Budget and Performance Panel the draft Treasury Management and Capital 
Strategy and associated documents for 2021/22 and to provide an opportunity for 
consideration and comment ahead of formal presentation to Council in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Budget and Performance Panel considers the  
 
(1) Treasury Management framework documents and strategy for 2021/22 

and makes comments or recommendations as appropriate.   
 
(2) Capital Strategy for 2021/22 and makes comments or recommendations 

as appropriate. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix 1 was presented to Cabinet on 09 February 

2021 is included to provide overall context for strategies and to better inform 
the panel’s considerations. 

 
1.3 The Panel are asked to limit their consideration to the Treasury Management 

& Capital strategies and associated attachments contained within Appendix 1 
(Appendices E, F, G and H) in line with their Terms of Reference within the 
Constitution. 

 
 
2.0 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 
 
2.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Activities are regulated the CIPFA Code 

of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) issued 
under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
2.2 The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main 

reports each year, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



actuals. During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full 
Council should receive the following reports: 

 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report  

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy 

 
2.3  In addition, Members will receive treasury management update reports on 

which are presented to Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel. 
 
2.4 Details of the proposed Treasury Management strategy and associated 

appendices are included within the attached Cabinet papers as appendices F, 
G and H 

 
3.0 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 
 
3.1 The Capital strategy is set within the framework of The Prudential Code for 

Capital Finance in Local Authorities and the Treasury Management Code, 
both of which were updated in 2017. Key objectives are to demonstrate that 
the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent, and 
sustainable; that local strategic planning, asset management planning and 
proper option appraisal are supported; and that treasury management 
decisions are taken in accordance with good professional practice. 

 
3.2 The Strategy gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital 

financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local 
services. It also outlines how associated risk is managed and the implications 
for future financial sustainability. 

 
3.3 Details of the proposed Capital strategy is included within the attached 

Cabinet papers as appendix E. 
 
 
 
4.0 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 The Council’s Constitution requires that when a new or existing strategy is 

being considered, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Budget and 
Performance Panel have an opportunity to comment. If it considers it 
appropriate, Cabinet may then amend its proposals before submitting them to 
Council for formal adoption. 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has authored this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cabinet 09/02/2021 
Budget & Policy Framework Update 2021/22 
– 2024/25 
 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone: 01524 582603 
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 5

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk


Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 09 February 2021 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Purpose of Report 

 
This report sets out the latest position in respect of the budget and policy framework 
including Cabinet’s proposed revenue budget for 2021/22 and Capital Programme 
for 2021/22.  2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 

Key Decision (Y/N) Y Date of Notice  11/01/2021 Exempt (Y/N) N 

 

Report Summary 
 

The report provides Cabinet with information on the Council’s latest General Fund 
Revenue budget proposals and resulting Council Tax requirement. Further 
information is provided regarding the Council’s proposed Capital Programme as well 
as its Treasury Management and Capital Strategies and the Section 151 Officer’s 
statement on the adequacy of reserves. 
 
The report seeks Cabinet’s approval and recommendations to Full Council. 
 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Anne Whitehead 

1. That
[...]
iged to obtain the best price it reasonably can for its commercial lets. Most 

properties have rents which are set based upon market conditions and comparable evidence 

to support the decision making process includes that from local agents, rents associated with 

other Council properties, recent transactions, inflation etc.   

 

Performance Monitoring  

6.4 Performance monitoring will be developed to ensure that investments are monitored on a 

routine and exception basis and will determine what performance measures will trigger an 

exception report so that full council is aware at the earliest opportunity of any material 

increase in risk or threat to ongoing yield.  The Capital Strategy will be updated with this 

information in due course. 

 

Future Plans 

6.5 Recent changes to Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) borrowing have had significant 

implications for the Capital Programme, with investment primarily for yield now being 

constrained. These changes may require a different approach to capital investment, further 

work is being undertaken to ensure the alignment of the programme with the new criteria. 

 

7. Knowledge & Skills 
7.1 The Council employs professionally qualified and experienced staff in senior positions with 

responsibility for making capital expenditure, borrowing and investment decisions.   

 

7.2 The key decision-making officers within the Executive Team include Kieran Keane, Chief 

Executive and the Council’s, Section 151 Officer Paul Thompson are qualified accountants 

with many years’ experience. The Director for Economic Growth & Regeneration, Jason 

Syers is a qualified Chartered Surveyor and Town Planner with over 20 years’ public and 

Page 38



 

private sector experience of delivering complex development and regeneration projects in 

the UK and internationally. 

 

7.3 Underpinning the Executive Team are teams of experienced finance, property and legal 

professionals. 

 

7.4 Where the appropriate level of kno
[...]
the value to be obtained from 
longer term investments will be carefully assessed. 
 
 

Page 58



 

 

Investment Returns Expectations:  Bank Rate is unlikely to rise from 0.10% for a 
considerable period.  It is very difficult to say when it may start rising so it may be best to 
assume that investment earnings from money marke-related instsruments will be sub 0.50% 
for the foreseeable future. 
 
The suggested budgeted investment earnings rates for returns on investments place for 
periods up to about three months during each financial year are: 

 

 2020/21 0.10% 
 2021/22 0.10% 
 2022/23 0.10% 
 2023/24    0.10% 
 2024/25    0.25%  

 

The overall balance of risks to economic growth in the UK is probably now skewed to the 
upside, but is subject to major uncertainty due to the virus and how quickly successful 
vaccines may become available and widely administered to the population.  It may also be 
affected by the deal agreed as part of Brexit. 

There is relatively little UK domestic risk of increases or decreases in Bank Rate and 
significatn changes in shorter term PWLB rates.  The Bank of England has effectively ruled 
out the use of negative interest rates in the near term and increases in Bank Rate are likely 
to be some years away given the underlying economic expectations. 

 

Negative investment rates 
While the Bank of England said in August/ September 2020 that it is unlikely to introduce 
a negative Bank Rate, at least in the next 6 -12 months, and in November omitted any 
mention of negative rates in the minutes of the meeting of the Monetary Policy 
Committee, some deposit accounts are already offering negative rates for shorter 
periods.  As part of the response to the pandemic and lockdown, the Bank and the 
Government have provided financial markets and businesses with plentiful access to 
credit, either directly or through commercial banks.  In addition, the Government has 
provided large sums of grants to local authorities to help d

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.30 P.M.  16TH FEBRUARY 2021 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Adrian Duggan (Chair), Tim Dant (Vice-Chair), Roger Dennison, 
Joan Jackson, Debbie Jenkins, Mandy King, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, 
Jason Wood and Joanna Young 

  
 Also Present: 
  
 Councillors Stephie Barber, Patricia Heath, Cary Matthews and Anne 

Whitehead 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Kieran Keane Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Sarah Davies Director of Corporate Services 
 Jason Syers Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration 
 Luke Gorst Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 

 
The Chair advised that he would accept requests from non-Members to speak at the meeting of 
the Panel in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 15.   
 
33 MINUTES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dennison and seconded by Councillor Duggan that the 
minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2021 be agreed as a correct record.   
 
It was noted that the minutes would be signed by the Chair when the minute book was 
available.   
 

34 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

35 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point.   
 

36 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL STRATEGIES 2021/22  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report that presented the draft Treasury 
Management and Capital Strategy and associated documents for 2021/22.  This provided 
an opportunity for consideration and comment ahead of formal presentation to Council in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  The report, which was attached at Appendix 1 
to the report was presented to Cabinet on 9 February 2021, was included to provide 
overall context for strategies and to better inform the Panel’s considerations.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 16TH FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 
The Panel was asked to limit their consideration to the Treasury Management and Capital 
Strategies and associated attachments contained within Appendix 1, Appendices E, F, G 
and H, in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution.  It was reported that 
the Council’s Constitution required that when a new or existing strategy was being 
considered the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Budget and Performance Panel had 
an opportunity to comment.  If it considered it appropriate, Cabinet may then amend its 
proposals before submitting them to Council for formal adoption.   
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, was in attendance for this item and responded to questions from members. 
The City Council’s officers also assisted with responses to queries.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Joan Jackson, seconded by Councillor Dennison:- 
 
“Would it make more sense for a policy which carries less risk. 
 
(1) To analyse the economic climate post pandemic for the next 12 months at least.   
 
(2) To postpone some of the new projects to prioritise making the council operate 

without loss and within budget.   
 
(3) To make the Treasury Management Strategy of borrowing over the next 12 months 

more prudent by pushing back some major projects and stretching them out over 
the next 3 to 5 years.”   

 
Upon being put to the vote 5 Members voted in favour and 4 voted against, whereupon 
the Chair declared the proposition to be carried.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
Would it make more sense for a policy which carries less risk.   
 
(1) To analyse the economic climate post pandemic for the next 12 months at least.   
 
(2) To postpone some of the new projects to prioritise making the council operate 

without loss and within budget.   
 
(3) To make the Treasury Management Strategy of borrowing over the next 12 months 

more prudent by pushing back some major projects and stretching them out over 
the next 3 to 5 years.   

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 


